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REGULAR MEETING

The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman 
Richard Torpey at 7:34 p.m. in the Town Council Chambers.
PRESENT: Members, Timothy Siggia,  Richard Torpey
    
     Alternates: Eddie Camejo Carol Noel, Michael Kurker.   
                   Also Present: Gary Zalucki, Assistant Zoning Enforcement Official
ABSENT: Richard DeCrescenzo, James McElroy, David Repoli,   
I.
Chairman – Call to Order – 7:34 p.m.
 Chairman Torpey began the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance, the reading of the opening 
statement and a reminder to the audience of the Fire Exits. Chairman  appointed Alternate Carol Noel as the Secretary in the absence of David Repoli.
Chairman Torpey named Alternates Eddie Camejo, Carol Noel, and Michel Kurker as voting members 
for the Hearings this evening.

II.
HEARING OF ITEMS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD; CALL OF ITEMS.
1. Atty. Edward Bona, agent for Blossom Spa, is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order 
closing the spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 
265 Ellington Road. (Zone B-1) [Postponed from the April 30, 2015 by the appellant]   
Vice-Chairman McElroy recused himself from this hearing.  He stated that there would only be 4 

members voting on this appeal, and if the applicant is told the appeal is upheld he can not use

the excuse of having only 4 voting members if the applicant appeals the decision to a higher 

court. [Postponed from the May 28, 2015 by the appellant]    
2. Atty. John Bradley, agent for Royal Spa, Inc., is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order 
closing the spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 
144 Main Street. (Zone B-1)  [Postponed from the May 28, 2015 by the appellant]    
3. Michael Kreipovich, 585 Goodwin Street, Requests a variance from Section 302.5(b) Yards, 
To permit a side yard of 7.8 ft. requiring a 2.2 ft. variance.  (Zone R-2) 
4. Praveen Dhulipalla, 914 Main Street, Requests a variance from Sections 210.5(c)(1) & 210.6(d) Signs, 
To increase the square footage of signage by 57 sq. ft. and number of signs to 3 for a new pharmacy. 
 (Zone B-5)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
               [Recess – 5 minutes]

III:
HEARINGS DISCUSSION AND BOARD DECISIONS:
1. Atty. Edward Bona, agent for Blossom Spa, is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order 
closing the spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 
265 Ellington Road. (Zone B-1) 
Carol Noel made a motion to Uphold the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order.  Seconded by 

Richard Torpey.

Carol Noel stated that the order should be upheld according to the information received from the

Zoning Enforcement Official.


Uphold the Order 4:1 (nay Eddie Camejo)

2.  Atty. John Bradley, agent for Royal Spa, Inc., is appealing the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order 
closing the spa in violation of Ordinance 8-61, operating a “sexually orientated business” at 

144 Main Street (Zone B-1)    
Carol Noel made a motion to Uphold the Zoning Enforcement Official’s order.  Seconded by 

Richard Torpey.

Carol Noel stated that the order should be upheld according to the information received from the

Zoning Enforcement Official.


Uphold the Order 4:1 (nay Eddie Camejo)

 3. Michael Kreipovich, 585 Goodwin Street, Requests a variance from Section 302.5(b) Yards, 
To permit a side yard of 7.8 ft. requiring a 2.2 ft. variance.  (Zone R-2) 
Carol Noel made a motion to approve the application as submitted.  Seconded by Timothy

Siggia.

No discussion.



Approved 5:0

Reason #2 Relief can be granted without impairment to the integrity of the zoning regulations.
 4.  Praveen Dhulipalla, 914 Main Street, Requests a variance from Sections 210.5(c)(1) & 210.6(d) Signs, 
 To increase the square footage of signage by 57 sq. ft. and number of signs to 3 for a new pharmacy. 

 (Zone B-5)     

Eddie Camejo made a motion to deny the application as submitted.   Seconded by Richard


Torpey.


Eddie Camejo stated he did not know exactly what to approve with the various options given to


the ZBA  by the applicant.


Gary Zalucki, Assistant Zoning Official, stated that the application stated the most square feet requested
and the Board could decide exactly what to approve, not necessarily the entire 57 sq. ft.


Richard Torpey withdrew his second to the motion.


Eddie Camejo withdrew the motion to deny.


Eddie Camejo made a motion to postpone this issue until the July 30 meeting.


Discussion was held by the Commissioners on the various options recommended by the applicant.


Eddie Camejo withdrew his motion to postpone the issue until the July 30 meeting.


Eddie Camejo made a motion to approve the 3 x 8 sign above the door.  Seconded by Timothy


Siggia.


.


Eddie Camejo thanked the applicant for coming into town with his business and hoped he understood


that signage should conform to the types of signs on the building.


Michael Kurker made a motion to amend the motion by Eddie Camejo stating to approve 


the 3x8 sign above the door and add a 3x3 projection sign on the building.  Seconded by 

Timothy Siggia.


Chairman Torpey stated his concern with the amount of signage on the building.



Approved 4:1 (nay Richard Torpey)
IV.
OLD BUSINESS  




None.




V.
NEW BUSINESS




None.


VI.
Miscellaneous




None.




VII.
APPROVAL OF ZBA MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING May 28, 2015.
Carol Noel made a motion to approve the minutes of May 28, 2015 as distributed. 
Seconded by Timothy Siggia.     Approved with one abstention,  Richard Torpey.                                                                                      
VIII.
PAYMENT OF BILLS

Timothy Siggia  made a motion to pay the clerk.  Seconded by Eddie Camejo.  Approved.

IX.
ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business a motion was made by Eddie Camejo to adjourn the meeting 
 at  9:19 pm.  Seconded by Richard Torpey .  Approved.
The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled on Thursday, July 30, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,
Theresa Godreau
Clerk
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